23

24

25

[Resolution Approving County Refugee Services Plan.]

Resolution approving the City & County of San Francisco's Refugee Services Annual Plan for federal fiscal year 2006-2007.

WHEREAS, Effective October 1, 2006 the San Francisco Human Services
Agency (Agency) assumed direct responsibility for the management and administration
of Refugee Social Services funds for the county including responsibility for all central
intake functions, development of the County Refugee Services Annual Plan and liaison
with the State Refugee Program Bureau and the Federal Office of Refugee
Resettlement; and,

WHEREAS, Such responsibilities were previously administered by the Private Industry Council of San Francisco, Inc. under contract with the Agency; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco is required by the State Department of Social Services to prepare a County Refugee Services Annual Plan and submit such Plan to the State and the Board of Supervisors for approval; and,

WHEREAS, The Plan describes the use of the refugee funds for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2006, and certifies that the Plan meets all of the County Guidelines for Plan development and monitoring; and now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the County Refugee Plan for San Francisco is approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Agency is authorized by the Board of Supervisors to amend the Plan as may be requested by the State Department of Social Services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be forwarded to His

Honor, the Mayor, with a request that he transmit copies to the State Department of Social Services with a request they take all action necessary to achieve the objectives of this resolution.

San Francisco Human Services Agency



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

070228

Date Passed:

Resolution approving the City and County of San Francisco's Refugee Services Annual Plan for federal fiscal year 2006-2007.

April 10, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 070228

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 10, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

APK 1 9 2007

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Kay Gulbengay

Interim Clerk of the Board